underlying plot, to the individual unit owners. It is further stated that in a 

meeting held on 16.05.2016, the members of the Society—comprising the 

owners of 36 flats—agreed in principle to sell their respective units to a 

developer/builder at a uniform price of Rs. 41,500,000/- (Rupees Forty-One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand) per unit. This arrangement was allegedly 

necessitated by the expiry of the lease of the underlying plot and the 

consequent demand by the Karachi Metropolitan Corporation 

(respondent/defendant No.38) for its renewal. As the individual owners were